

Nos. 02-599, 02-954

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHEILA FOSTER ANTHONY, LISA FOSTER MOODY,
Petitioners

v.

ALLAN J. FAVISH, ET. AL.,
Respondents

OFFICE OF INDEPENDENT COUNSEL,
Petitioner

v.

ALLAN J. FAVISH, ET. AL.,
Respondents

On Petition for Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**FAVISH'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ALLAN J. FAVISH
Counsel of Record
22406 HOLLY COURT
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91390-4202
(661) 513-2068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FAVISH’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRITS	2
1. The Intervenors’ Arguments Do Not Justify Granting Their Petition.....	2
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Use Of An Incorrect Standard Does Not Justify Granting The Intervenors’ Petition.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit Required A Nexus Between The Public Interest And The Specific Photographs.....	5
i. The Leaked Gun-In-Hand Photo.....	7
ii. The Photograph Entitled “5 – VF’s body – focusing on the Rt. side shoulder/arm”.....	8
iii. The Photograph Entitled “4 – VF’s body focusing on right side and arm”.....	12
iv. The Photograph Entitled “5 – VF’s body – focus on top of head thru heavy foliage”.....	13
C. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Create A New Universal Standard With Its “Graphic, Explicit, etc.” Standard.....	13

2. The OIC’s Three Arguments About The Ninth Circuit’s Evaluation Of The Public Interest Side Of Exemption 7(C) Balancing Do Not Justify Granting The OIC’s Petition.....	14
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Use Of An Incorrect Standard Does Not Justify Granting The OIC’s Petition.....	14
B. The OIC’s False Argument That The Photographs At Issue Reveal Nothing About The Government’s Conduct Does Not Justify Granting The OIC’s Petition.....	16
C. The OIC’s Mischaracterization Of The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Does Not Justify Granting The OIC’s Petition.....	17
3. The Fiske And Starr Reports On The Death Are Untrustworthy.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Accuracy in Media v. National Park Service</i> , 194 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1111 (2000).....	2-3
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352, 48 L.Ed.2d 11 (1976).....	3
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 749, 103 L.Ed.2d 774 (1989).....	5, 20
<i>Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991) . .	4, 15
<i>Favish v. OIC</i> , 217 F.3d 1168 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	4-5, 14-15, 17, 19, 21
<i>Halloran v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 874 F.2d 315 (5 th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>KTVY-TV v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 1465 (10 th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Miller v. Bell</i> , 661 F.2d 623 (7 th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214, 57 L.Ed.2d 159 (1978).....	20
<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 15

Stern v. F.B.I., 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 20

Van Bourg, Allen, Weinberg & Roger v. National Labor Relations Board, 751 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)..... 1,
2, 3

Books

Christopher Ruddy, *The Strange Death of Vincent Foster: An Investigation* (1997)..... 9

Ambrose Evans-Pritchard, *The Secret Life of Bill Clinton: The Unreported Stories* (1997)..... 9
